

To Be Argued By:
Roger Sachar
Time Requested: 15 Minutes

APL-2018-00222

New York County Clerk's Index Nos. 101235/15 and 101236/15

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK



Action No. 1

In the Matter of the Application of
REGINA METROPOLITAN CO., LLC,

Petitioner-Respondent,

against

NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY RENEWAL,

Respondent-Appellant,

and

LESLIE E. CARR and HARRY A. LEVY,

Intervenors-Respondents.

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of
the Civil Practice Law & Rules

(Additional Caption on the Reverse)

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*

NEWMAN FERRARA LLP
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Stephenie Futch, Jason Gallagher,
Jacqueline Subramaniam and
Lawrence Chaifetz
1250 Broadway, 27th Floor
New York, New York 10001
212-619-5400
lferrara@nflp.com
jkassenoff@nflp.com
rsachar@nflp.com

Of Counsel:

Lucas A. Ferrara
Jarred I. Kassenoff
Roger Sachar

Date Completed: November 22, 2019

Action No. 2

In the Matter of the Application of
LESLIE E. CARR and HARRY A. LEVY,

Petitioners,

against

NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY RENEWAL,

Respondent,

and

REGINA METROPOLITAN CO., LLC,

Intervenor-Respondent.

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of
the Civil Practice Law & Rules

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	6
II. THE DHCR FORMULA IS ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS AND UNCONSTITUTIONAL. MOREOVER, IT REQUIRES TENANTS TO PAY FOR DHCR’S MISTAKES, AND THOSE OF THEIR LANDLORD.....	7
A. MCI Increases	8
B. IAI Increases	9
C. Vacancy Increases and RGB Increases	10
III. THE FOUR-YEAR RULE IS NO LONGER APPLICABLE, AND HSTPA APPLIES TO ALL PENDING CLAIMS	13
IV. THE <i>THORNTON</i> DEFAULT FORMULA AND THE DHCR SAMPLING METHOD ARE UNAVAILABLE	18
V. RENT OVERCHARGE CLAIMS SHOULD BE CALCULATED PURSUANT TO HSTPA.....	19
A. Methodology One: The Last Reliable Rent.....	19
B. Methodology Two: Initial Registrations.....	22
C. Methodology Three: There is no Reliable Rent History	23
i. Determining the Legal Regulated Rent under the Default Formula	24
ii. The Method of Last Resort: The DHCR Sample Method.....	25
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>215 W 88th St. Holdings LLC v DHCR,</i> 143 AD3d 652 (1st Dept 2016)	11
<i>3225 Holdings LLC v Imeraj,</i> 65 Misc 3d 1219(A) (Civ Ct 2019)	18
<i>57 Elmhurst, LLC v Williams, et al.,</i> 2019 NY Slip Op 51778(U) (Civ Ct 2019)	18
<i>Alekna, et al. v 207-217 West 110 Portfolio Owner LLC,</i> 2019 NY Slip Op. 33256(U) (Sup Ct, NY County 2019)	17
<i>Altschuler v Jobman 478/480, LLC.,</i> 135 AD3d 439 (1st Dept 2016)	24
<i>Commander-Larabee Mill Co v Manufacturers & Traders Tr. Co.,</i> 61 F Supp 341 (WD NY 1945)	15
<i>Cooper v 85th Estates Co.,</i> 57 Misc 3d 1223(A) (Sup Ct NY County, 2017)	24
<i>Dugan v London Terrace Gardens, L.P.,</i> 177 AD3d 1 (1st Dept 2019)	13, 17
<i>EMA Realty v Leyva,</i> 64 Misc 3d 11 (App Term 2019)	21
<i>Gersten v 56 7th Ave. LLC,</i> 88 AD3d 189 (1st Dept 2011)	10
<i>Gold Rivka 2 LLC v Rodriguez,</i> 64 Misc 3d 1228(A) (Civ Ct 2019)	21

<i>Kreisler v B-U Realty Corp.</i> , 164 AD3d 1117 (1st Dept 2018).....	24
<i>Mengoni v DHCR</i> , 97 NY2d 630 (2001).....	15
<i>Meyer v 224 Lafayette St. Corp.</i> , 165 AD3d 598 (1st Dept 2018).....	24
<i>Nájera-Ordóñez, et ano. v 260 Partners L.P, et ano.</i> , 2019 WL 5681030 (Sup Ct, NY County 2019)	17
<i>Simpson v 16-26 E. 105, LLC</i> , 2019 NY Slip Op 07026 (1st Dept Oct. 1, 2019).....	24
<i>Stafford et al v A&E Real Estate Holdings, et al.</i> , 2019 NY Slip Op 33039(U) (Sup Ct, NY County 2019).....	17
<i>Taylor v 72A Realty Assocs., L.P.</i> , 151 AD3d 95 (1st Dept 2017).....	9
<i>Thornton v Baron</i> , 5 NY3d 175 (2005).....	13, 23
Statutes	
RSC 2522.6(b)(3)	25
RSC § 2522.4.....	8
RSC § 2522.6(b)(2) and (3).....	18
RSL § 26-516(a).....	19
<i>McKinney’s Statutes</i> § 59	15
